i. Risk exposure and management
The Fund seeks to generate income with potential for long-term capital growth by investing primarily in fixed income securities of corporate issuers, anywhere in the
world.
ii. Currency risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to currency risk.

September 30, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) %

Weakened by 5%

 ($) %
USD  77,479  (122)  (70,635) 6,722
EUR  454  –   (449)  5
Total  77,933  (122) (71,084) 6,727
% of Net Assets  48.9  (0.1)  (44.6)  4.2
Total currency rate sensitivity  (324) (0.2)  518 0.3

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments.

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | September 30, 2024

MACKENZIE GLOBAL CORPORATE FIXED INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e) Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
iii. Interest rate risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

September 30, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  1,665  –
1-5 years  39,320  –
5-10 years  65,810  –
Greater than 10 years  28,847  –
Total  135,642  –
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (7,176) (4.5)  7,176 4.5

iv. Other price risk
As at September 30, 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to other price risk.
v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

September 30, 2024
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets
AAA 0.9
AA 4.9
A 11.7
BBB 38.7
Less than BBB 22.3
Unrated 6.6
Total 85.1

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization
(f) Fair Value Classification

The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Bonds  –   135,369  273  135,642
Options  –   69  –   69
Exchange-traded funds/notes  3,008  –   –   3,008
Mutual funds  7,564  –   –   7,564
Derivative assets  –   1,148  –   1,148